Dec 31 - As Reported

2024 2023 2024 2023

Loss before income tax (674) (80,760) (5,276) (90,634)
Add/(Deduct):

Depreciation and amortization expenses 138 633 744 2,671

Finance income (184) (171) (737) (636)

Interest expenses 121 125 484 358

EBITDA (599) (80,173) (4,785) (88,241)
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain)/loss from cash
remeasurement (312) 55 (210) 146

Share of net (gain)/losses in associates and joint ventures (143) 14 2,305 212

Loss on divestment and dilution of investments, net 184 - 344 118

Loss on impairment of investment in associates and joint
ventures 127 84 127 373

Loss on impairment of intangible and fixed assets 13 33 24 52

Fair value adjustment of financial instruments 453 413 482 992

Loss on goodwill 298 78,768 308 78,768

Share based compensation cost 237 443 1,374 3,194

Dividend income - - (14) (23)

Non-recurring items1 141 440 372 739

Adjusted EBITDA 399 77 327 (3,670)

4Q 2024 & FY 2024

34

  For Three Months Ended Dec 31, 2024

  On-demand
services E-commerce Financial

technology
All other

segments
Corporate

costs
Adjustment &
elimination

Total
Consolidated -

As Reported

Excluding:
Tokopedia &

GTL

Total
Consolidated
- Pro Forma

Segment profit/(loss) from operations 196 142 (197) - (331) - (190) - (190)

Add/(Deduct):

Depreciation and amortization expenses 77 - 56 - 5 - 138 - 138

Share-based compensation cost (3) 32 48 - 160 - 237 - 237

Non-operating income/(expenses) 6 - - - 67 - 73 - 73

Non-recurring items (9) - 107 - 43 - 141 - 141

Adjusted EBITDA 267 174 14 - (56) - 399 - 399

Add/(Deduct):

Recurring cash fixed costs 644 10 635 - 183 (21) 1,451 - 1,451

Allocated corporate costs 41 - 19 - (60) - - - -

Non-operating income/(expenses) - - - - (67) -- (67) - (67)

Contribution Margin 952 184 668 - - (21) 1,783 - 1,783

Main

On-demand

E-comm

E-comm light

On-demand light

GTF

GTF light

Segment
Adjusted
EBITDA &
Contribution
Margin
reconciliation
In IDR Billions,
unless otherwise stated

  For Twelve Months Ended Dec 31, 2024

  On-demand
services E-commerce Financial

technology
All other

segments
Corporate

costs
Adjustment &
elimination

Total
Consolidated -

As Reported

Excluding:
Tokopedia &

GTL

Total
Consolidated
- Pro Forma

Segment profit/(loss) from operations 68 846 (1,110) (122) (1,923) - (2,241) 47 (2,194)

Add/(Deduct):

Depreciation and amortization expenses 381 13 154 28 168 - 744 (166) 578

Share-based compensation cost 193 (264) 335 (49) 1,159 - 1,374 194 1,568

Non-operating income/(expenses) (12) 6 - 3 81 - 78 (5) 73

Non-recurring items 49 30 154 - 139 - 372 (11) 361

Adjusted EBITDA 679 631 (467) (140) (376) - 327 59 386

Add/(Deduct):

Recurring cash fixed costs 2,501 311 2,034 178 772 (107) 5,689 (357) 5,332

Allocated corporate costs 200 20 90 5 (315) - - - -

Non-operating income/(expenses) - - - - (81) -- (81) 11 (70)

Contribution Margin 3,380 962 1,657 43 - (107) 5,935 (287) 5,648

4Q 2024 & FY 2024

35

For Three Months Ended For Twelve Months Ended

Group Dec 31,
2024

Dec 31,
2023

YoY
growth

Dec 31,
2024

Dec 31,
2023

YoY
growth

Gross revenue (pro forma)1 4,968 3,870 28% 18,104 13,969 30%

Adjusting for:

Vietnam - (126) - (258) (601) -

Intercompany elimination - 13 - 28 77 -

Gross revenue (pro forma1 - adjusted Vietnam) 4,968 3,757 32% 17,874 13,445 33%

Business model change - 304 - 66 1,210 -

Gross revenue (pro forma1 - adjusted Vietnam and business
model change) 4,968 4,061 22% 17,940 14,655 22%

Main

On-demand

E-comm

E-comm light

On-demand light